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Please see the email below, regarding reimbursement for Meals and
Incidentals while deployed with the EMTF. This policy became effective at
the beginning of the current 2023 Wildfire SMA and will be in effect,
moving forward, unless changed by DSHS.
 
The EMTF and DSHS will no longer require receipts to be submitted for
these charges; however, each agency and member should follow their
local policies and procedures for tracking expenditures (if it is your agency
policy to submit receipts, then continue to maintain receipts).
 
If you have any questions, regarding this policy change, please contact
Mikal Orr at mikal.orr@setrac.org.
 

 
From: Wilczynski,Jonah (DSHS) <Jonah.Wilczynski@dshs.texas.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, August 15, 2023 8:39 AM
To: Adam Stocking <astocking@catrac.org>; Amy Flores <Amy.Flores@strac.org>; Angela Morgan
(EMTF-8) <Angela.Morgan@strac.org>; Bailey,Samiyah (DSHS) <Samiyah.Bailey@dshs.texas.gov>;
Bernardino Palacios (EMTF-11) <bernardino.palacios@cbrac.org>; Bryan Olson
<bryan@borderrac.org>; Connie Vega <connie@borderrac.org>; Craig Williams
<craig.williams@panhandlerac.com>; Diaz,Donnie (DSHS) <Donnie.Diaz@dshs.texas.gov>; Dorothy
Davis <dorothy.davis@panhandlerac.com>; Douglas Havron <dhavron@catrac.org>; Eliza Gomez
(EMTF-11) <eliza.gomez@cbrac.org>; Emit Lopez (EMTF-9) <emit@borderrac.org>; Eric Bailey
<eric@rac-g.org>; Eric Epley (EMTF-8) <eric.epley@strac.org>; Garrett Hagood (EMTF-11)
<garrett.hagood@cbrac.org>; Herman IIes <hIles@catrac.org>; Hilary Watt (EMTF-11)
<hilary@cbrac.org>; Jacob Seil <jseil@ncttrac.org>; Jeremiah Williamson
<jeremiah.williamson@setrac.org>; Jessica Dupree <jdupree@ncttrac.org>; John Phillips
<John.phillips@cbrac.org>; Jordan Ghawi (EMTF-8) <jordan.ghawi@strac.org>; Kelly Isham (EMTF-7)
<kisham@catrac.org>; Kevin Russell <kevin.russell@panhandlerac.com>; kyle.jacobson@strac.org;
Lisa Spivey <lisa.spivey@setrac.org>; Liz Cortez (EMTF-2) <ecortez@ncttrac.org>; Lori Upton
<Lori.Upton@setrac.org>; Mark Tisdel <mark.tisdel@strac.org>; Maurice Murray
<mmurray@ncttrac.org>; Melissa Hamaker (EMTF-7) <mhamaker@catrac.org>; Michael Johnson
<michael@rac-g.org>; Michelle Jones <michelle.jones@strac.org>; Nathan Rubio (EMTF-11)
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Some people who received this message don't often get email from jonah.wilczynski@dshs.texas.gov. Learn why this
is important

<nathan@cbrac.org>; NCTTRAC (EMTF-2) <NCTTRAC_EMCC@ncttrac.org>; NCTTRAC Administration
<NCTTRAC_Admin@ncttrac.org>; NCTTRAC Finance (EMTF-2) <NCTTRAC_Finance@ncttrac.org>; PJ
Lemons (EMTF-1) <pj.lemons@panhandlerac.com>; Rachel Lindsay (EMTF-7) <rlindsay@catrac.org>;
Reeves,Robert (DSHS) <Robert.Reeves@dshs.texas.gov>; Rick Antonisse <rantonisse@ncttrac.org>;
Rodney Hunt (EMTF-1) <rodneykhunt@sbcglobal.net>; SA RMOC <rmoc@STRAC.org>; sara jensen
<Sara.Jensen@strac.org>; Preparedness <preparedness@setrac.org>; Shane Comer (EMTF-2)
<scomer@ncttrac.org>; Sheryl Coffey (EMTF-4) <sheryl@rac-g.org>; Coastal Bend Regional Advisory
Council <Shirlee.tomlinson@cbrac.org>; Shirlee Tomlinson (EMTF-11) <shirlee@cbrac.org>; Terry
Foster <tfoster@ncttrac.org>; Toby Harbuck (EMTF-2) <tharbuck@ncttrac.org>; Vance Meade
(EMTF-8) <Vance.Meade@STRAC.org>; Wanda Helgesen <wanda@borderrac.org>; Wilczynski,Jonah
(DSHS) <Jonah.Wilczynski@dshs.texas.gov>
Cc: Lopez,Angela (DSHS) <Angela.Lopez@dshs.texas.gov>; Bell,Michael (DSHS)
<Michael.Bell@dshs.texas.gov>; Zwart,Wayne (DSHS) <Wayne.Zwart@dshs.texas.gov>; Berry,Tucker
(DSHS) <Tucker.Berry@dshs.texas.gov>; Birnberg,Dana (DSHS) <Dana.Birnberg@dshs.texas.gov>;
Petraitis,Michelle (DSHS) <Michelle.Petraitis@dshs.texas.gov>; Hoogheem,Jeff (DSHS)
<Jeff.Hoogheem@dshs.texas.gov>
Subject: EMTF Daily Meal and Incidental Flat Rate
 

Good morning.
 
On behalf of the DSHS Center for Health Emergency Preparedness and
Response (CHEPR) Program, please see the updated guidance below. This
is effective today and for all future EMTF costs submitted.
 
 
EMTF Daily Meal and Incidental Flat Rate
 

·       The deployed EMTF Member’s daily meals and incidentals will
be reimbursed utilizing a flat rate amount per day/ per person.
This flat rate will cover both meals and incidentals (no receipts
required) at the rate established by the State Comptroller for
“employees” meals identified at this link State Meal Rates for
each deployed member for each day activated or as approved
by the SMA. Please reference the rate listed under ‘Employees,
In-State or Out-of-State Meals and Lodging’ rates, specifically
the bullet with ‘Meals in state/out of state’ which is currently
$59 (subject to change). Do not use the GSA rates.

 
·       EMTF Daily Meal and Incidental Flat Rate is paid “portal to

portal” beginning on the day the responder deploys and
concludes on the day the responder returns to their home
residence/home base and has completed demobilization.
 

·       The EMTF Daily Meal and Incidental Flat Rate will be recorded
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on the travel tab of the reimbursement packet and will be
validated by the labor tab and ICS 214 activity logs for the
deployed member for those days.

 
 
Thanks,
 
 
Jonah Wilczynski, CTCM
Unit Director - RLHO/Consumer Protection & Monitoring Unit
Contract Management Section (CMS)
Department of State Health Services (DSHS)

1100 W. 49th Street, Tower Bldg., T-502.3 | MC: 1990 | Austin, TX 78756
State Cell Phone: 512-484-1589|Email: jonah.wilczynski@dshs.texas.gov
 

 

CAUTION:
This email originated from outside of the organization. 'mikal.orr@setrac.org'
Do not click links, open attachments, or respond unless you recognize the
sender and know the content is safe. Please forward suspicious emails to the
IT Service Desk.
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